circumstances of the Group and the Nyrstar operations and is derived from its weighted average cost of capital (WACC). The WACC takes into
account both debt and equity. The cost of equity is derived from the expected return on investment by the Group’s investors. The cost of debt
is based on the interest-bearing borrowings the Group is obliged to service. Nyrstar-specific risk is incorporated by applying individual beta
factors. The beta factors are evaluated annually based on publicly available market data.
An increase in the pre-tax discount rate by 0.5 percent would reduce the recoverable amounts by USD128.9 million for Europe, USD86.4 million
for Australia and USD31.6 million for the US, and in all CGUs still provide for significant headroom.
Foreign exchange rates / Physical forward prices for (precious) metals / Treatment charges (TCs) − estimates are obtained from internal
research, as well as from external data. The sensitivity of the recoverable amount when prices of (precious) metals, benchmark TCs or foreign
exchange rates increase or decrease on average by 5 percent is as follows:

Metal prices
+5% Metal prices -/- 5%

Fx rates
+5%

Fx rates
-/- 5%

Benchmark TCs
+5%

Benchmark TCs
-/- 5%

Cash generating unit (CGU) USD'm USD'm USD'm USD'm USD'm USD'm

Nyrstar – Europe  244.0  (243.9)  (348.6)  348.9  219.1  (219.0)
Nyrstar – Australia  253.5  (253.5)  (307.3)  307.4  108.1  (108.1)
Nyrstar – United States of America  106.8  (106.8)  3.6  (3.9)  16.7  (16.7)

 604.3  (604.2)  (652.3)  652.4  343.9  (343.8)

Trafigura Annual Report 2020 77

16. Leases
The Group leases various assets, including land and buildings and plant and equipment. Leases are negotiated on an individual basis and contain
a wide range of different terms and conditions, including termination and renewal rights. The Group, as a lessor, only has finance leases.
The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

16.1 Right-of-use assets
USD'M 30 September 2020 1 October 2019

Freight  1,382.7  1,366.2
Storage rentals  92.7  158.3
Office rent  85.7  106.6
Other  530.4  936.6

Total  2,091.5  2,567.6